Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
74101244	or connection	IBENTI IO/MIGIN NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMIT LETES	
		IL6014989	B. WING		C 09/08/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	,	
			T 170TH STREE			
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLA	ND)	OLLAND, IL 60			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N (X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investigation #2496412/IL176683	on				
	Facility Reported Incid	dent of 8/11/24 #IL176743				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensure Violations 1 of 2 330.4240a) 330.4240b) 330.4240c) 330.4240d) 330.4240e) 330.4240f) Section 330.4240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. b) A facility employee or agent who becomes					
	immediately report the administrator. c) A facility administrator abuse or neglect of a report the matter by the resident's represed) A facility administration becomes aware of abshall also report the ne) Employee as perperinvestigation of a report resident indicates, bathat an employee of a perpetrator of the abusimmediately be barred	ator who becomes aware of resident shall immediately elephone and in writing to				

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
		IL6014989	B. WING		C 09/08/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLA	2045 EAS	T 170TH STREE	ET		
		SOUTH H	OLLAND, IL 60	473		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From page	e 1	S9999			
	investigation of a represident indicates, bathat another resident is the perpetrator of the condition shall be immedetermine the most splacement for the residents and employ. These Requirements by: Based on interview a failed to prevent residents (R1, R2)	ainst the employee. rator of abuse. When an ort of suspected abuse of a sed upon credible evidence, of the long-term care facility he abuse, that resident's mediately evaluated to uitable therapy and ident, considering the safety ell as the safety of other				
	Findings include:					
	Facility reported incident of 8/11/24 exhibits a physical altercation that occurred between R1 and R2 that resulted in R2 sustaining bruises to the right eye and forearm as well scratches to the left forearm. R1 is an 80 year old male who moved into the facility on 3/26/24. R2 is an 86 year old male who moved into the facility 2/28/24. Both residents are living in the facility with diagnoses that contribute to cognitive impairment. R1 was observed on 9/6/24 at 11:52am walking without any assistive device in his room. R1 was noted to be conversive, however unable to appropriately answer questions and exhibited					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 2 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6014989	B. WING		09/0	8/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE		
			T 170TH STREE			
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAI	ND)	OLLAND, IL 60			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	DN .	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	2	S9999			
S9999	some confusion. R1 is to determine at the tir alert to place, time, or observation V7 Caregencourage R1 to have R1 looked at V7 and ass" and laughed befacknowledged R1's s by walking away. R1 the dining room but the back into his bedroom On 9/6/24 at 12:47PN walking with a cane a conversive and was a information about his to recall the incident to Although R2 said he vincident, R2 looked at walking slowly in our careful" in a low voice explain or if he was fe have to be careful arcresident got closer, R1 On 9/6/24 at 3:01pm were on duty on 8/11/2 and R2 had bedroom to each other. V7 said into other resident's	s alert to name, but unable me of observation if he was r situation. During this giver came to the room to be lunch in the dining room. Said, "I'm going to kick your ore turning away. V7 tatement and dismissed it walked behind R7 towards men turned around to go in to close the door. MR2 was observed alert and ofter finishing lunch. R2 was able to recall some past, however was unable that occurred with R1. Was unable to recall the round at a resident who was	S9999			
	to other residents ent	ering his space. V7 said R1				
		eople come into his room ion. V7 was completing				
		desk when they heard R1				
	and R2 arguing with e					
		residents they had already				
		v. V7 said they separated the				
		ted R2 to his room. V7 sent e in activities and informed				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 3 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		7 t. BOILBING.				
		IL6014989	B. WING		09/08	3/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAI	ND)	170TH STREE			
		SOUTH HO	LLAND, IL 60	473		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	3	S9999			
	the nurse on duty.					
	that R1 and R2 had a altercation on 6/1/24. on 6/1/24, R1 "R1 was the face and head (wi of red marks (assesses sent to the emergence evaluation and return that evening without a coordinator (RSC) sabetween R1 and R2, the incident, and we hoccurrence. R1 was remergency petition behim out of the facility the other residents froincident occurred, we because we determin were so close togethe and go into the wrong another unit, but he of facility. R1 is currently psychiatry and we haphysician that if further would likely be admitt psychiatric evaluation assessed if this settin don't have the resour monitoring or skills to issues in this facility.	According to progress notes sobserved hitting [R2] in ith) a closed fist. Four areased) to [R2's] face. R1 was yroom for a psychiatric ed from the hospital later any further orders. In, V2 Resident Services and, after the first altercation both residents forgot about believed it was a one time not sent to the hospital under escause we wanted to get immediately as to protect om him. When the second changed R2's room ed that since the rooms er, R2 would get confused yroom. Now R2's room is on ontinues to wander the ybeing managed by we discussed with the er behaviors occur, R1 ed for an inpatient and would have to be g is appropriate for him. We ces to maintain 1:1 treat advanced behavioral				
	The census record for R1 and R2 were reviewed, and it was identified that their rooms were two doors from each other at the time of the altercation on 8/11/24. R2 was moved to a different unit on 8/12/24 with a progress note that					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 4 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BOILDING			
		IL6014989	B. WING		C 09/08/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE ZIP CODE	•
TO WILL OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FIELD		ST 170TH STREE		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAI	ND)	IOLLAND, IL 604		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON (X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From page	e 4	S9999		
	to [R1's] continued signification him. Res moved to rn	another house for safety due gns of aggression towards n (#). No (signs and sion or distress noted from			
	and Criteria" revised a "[The facility] setting, be appropriate for cur been assessed with the	Move-In/Move-Out Policy 8/22 which states in part; and services may no longer rrent residents who have the following: Those who place them, other residents, c."			
	R3 is 74 years old and moved into the facility 8/30/23 with diagnoses that contribute to cognitive deficit. R3 was observed 9/6/24 at 11:56am sitting in a wheelchair in the dining room. R3 was unable to converse during observation, did not appear to want to eat when presented lunch by caregiver and nurse on duty and appeared sleepy and slow to respond.				
	8/5/24 when R3 notification harmed her earlier that On 9/7/24 at 3:30pm started their shift at 7:8/5/24. V9 said that we R3 was up, dressed a located in the dining reserving R3 breakfast breakfast, R3 called \text{ that V8 Caregiver "too."}	V9 Caregiver said, they am on the morning of when they arrived to the unit, and sitting in her wheelchair room. V9 remembered and sometime after V9 over and informed V9 uched me down there". V9 ately informed V3 LPN			
	that staff came to info	nately 3:20pm, V2 RSC said orm V1 Executive Director tion the morning of 8/5/24.			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 5 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

	partificition rubile rie		(V2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		JOHN LETED	
					С	
		IL6014989	B. WING		09/08/2024	
	DOLUBER OF CURRULER	0.70557.40		TE 710 0005		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	,		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAI	ND)	T 170TH STREI			
	,	SOUTH H	OLLAND, IL 60	473		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(-/	
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
TAG	NEGOLATORI ORI	100 IDENTIFY TING IN ONWATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	UATE	
S9999	Continued From page	5	S9999			
	V2 said that when the	ey went to assess R3, R3				
		Il and anxious at that time.				
		er in the vaginal area and				
	· ·	/2 said that they gathered				
		and involved staff members				
	and it was determined					
		ile in bed. While V8 was				
		B was yelling at V8 to stop.				
		ssed R3 and got her up for				
		caregivers should ask				
	_	for assistance when a				
		or refusing necessary care.				
	Toolaoni lo combativo	or relacing hosessary care.				
	Written statement from	m V8 on 8/5/24 V8 said, R3				
		with incontinence care,				
		d to care for R3, got her				
		her to the living room.				
	_	/7/24 at 1:45pm V8 said				
	_	er staff available to help with				
	_	continued to give care				
		d screaming. Now, V8 does				
	, , , ,	for R3 since the incident,				
		be assigned to that unit.				
		· ·				
	When V2 assessed R	3, V2 assisted to the bed,				
	observed R3's vagina	ll area and provided				
	incontinence care. La	ter that afternoon, R3				
	received visitors who	insisted that R3 be				
	evaluated at the hosp	ital for sexual assault.				
	On 9/8/24 at 10:45am	n V2 said when R3 made a				
	complaint against V8, V2 began an investigation					
	to rule out sexual abu					
		d have been suffering from a				
	urinary tract infection					
		mfort. There were no plans				
	to transfer R3 to the h	nospital for further evaluation				
	until the family reques					
		residents were questioned				
	regarding the care the	ey received from V8				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 6 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6014989	B. WING		09	C / 08/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAI	ND) 2045 EAS	ST 170TH STREE	Т		
ANDLING	OUNTO (OCOTITIOEEA)	SOUTH F	IOLLAND, IL 604	173		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 6	S9999			
	because many of the	residents are nonverbal.				
		at 3:41pm notes that R3 hospital for evaluation due				
	"Policy: The resident abuse, neglect, misar property, an exploitat limited to freedom fro involuntary seclusion	icy was requested. revised 2/24 states in part; has the right to be free from propriation of resident ion. This includes but is not m corporal punishment, an any physical or chemical to treat the resident's medial				
	move-ins to determin personal history of or abusive actions or agother. If the resident history of the resident history of the resident history of the resident history of appropriate for move meet the resident's not appropriate for abuse, not appropriate for abuse, not mistreatment, misappear resident. 14. The community comproactive approach for constitute or contribution investigating whether community identifies as behavioral change suspicious resident procession of the re	is at risk for developing gressive behaviors toward has such a history or the community reviews the etermine if the resident is in and the community can eeds. ucated upon hire and e prevention program ate reporting of any eglect, exploitation, propriation, or crime against reates and maintains a pridentifying events that may te to abuse. When abuse has occurred, the and considers events such s, bruising of residents, atterns, unexplained injuries,				
		cial interaction changes and				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 7 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

IIIII IOI3 DC	partificition Fublic fied	aiui				
STATEMENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					_	
			P WING		С	
		IL6014989	B. WING		09/08/2024	Į.
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
			170TH STREE			
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAN	ND)				
		5001H HC	LLAND, IL 60	4/3		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	((5)
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		PLETE ATE
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
						$\overline{}$
S9999	Continued From page	÷7	S9999			
	18. Resident protection	on actions include:				
	•	g the resident from contact				
	with the alleged abuse					
	physical and psychos					
		g emotional support to the				
		fter the investigation as				
		fe and secure environment				
		ng the actual or suspicious				
		evention Coordinator;				
		of abuse to other agencies				
		Additional actions may				
		n changes; Staff assignment				
	changes; Staff, contra	actor, or visitor restrictions.				
	The facility provided "	Assisted Living New				
	- ·	rientation Facilitator Guide"				
	revised 3/24 that defin					
		easonable confinement,				
	· ·	ment with resulting physical				
		anguish. This includes the				
		vidual, including a caretaker,				
	•	hat are necessary to attain				
	• •	mental, and psychological				
	well-being.					
	(B)					
	Statement of Licensure Violation 2 of 2 Section 330.911 Health Care Worker Background Check					
	Daonground Oncok					
	Δ facility shall comply	with the Health Care				
	A facility shall comply with the Health Care Worker Background Check Act [225 ILCS 46] and					
	_					
		er Background Check Code				
	(77 III. Adm. Code 95	٥).				
	This are 1 C					
	This regulation was n	ot met as evidenced by:				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 8 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		71. BOILBING.		C	
		IL6014989	B. WING		09/08/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		2045 EAS	T 170TH STREE		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAN	ND)	OLLAND, IL 60		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S9999	Continued From page	8	S9999		
S9999	Based on observation review, the facility fail. Care Worker Backgroverifying employment the potential to affect facility. Findings include: On 9/8/24 V1 Execution Health Care Worker Facility was unable annual employment of givers sampled for background by the discretion of the Di	ed to comply with the Health and Check Act by not annually. This failure has all residents currently in the Registry was updated upon but not annually. e to provide verification of erification for three care ckground checks of nones. 7, or as soon thereafter, in Director of Public Health, as all, and thereafter, each or its designee shall provide cation for each employee no ne direct care employer or its of the Health Care Worker cure login. The health care	S9999		
	comply with this subs- licensing violation. A timposed for failure to This information shall of Public Health to no	ection (i) constitutes a fine of up to \$500 may be maintain these records. be used by the Department tify the last known employer fenses that are reported by			
	(-)		1		

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 9 of 10

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT AND PLAN (FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		IL6014989	B. WING		09/08/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA		
ARDEN C	OURTS (SOUTH HOLLAN	NI) \	ST 170TH STRE		
040.15	SHIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	IOLLAND, IL 60	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	CTION (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM P3WK11 If continuation sheet 10 of 10